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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Shareholders of 
Ostrom Climate Solutions Inc. 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Ostrom Climate Solutions Inc. (the “Company”), 
which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the consolidated 
statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders’ deficiency, and cash flows for the years then ended, and 
notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.  

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Company as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section 
of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 
the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

We draw attention to Note 1 of the consolidated financial statements, which states that as of December 31, 2024, the Company 
has accumulated net losses of $26,359,286 since inception and has a working capital deficiency of $3,217,985. As stated in 
Note 1, these events and conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated 
financial statements of the current year ended.  These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated 
financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

In addition to the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined the 
matter described below to be the key audit matter to be communicated in our auditor’s report. 



 
 
Completeness and accuracy of revenue 
 
As described in Note 16 to the consolidated financial statements, the Company recognized $3,462,811 of revenue for the year 
ended December 31, 2024. As more fully described in Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements, the Company recognized 
revenue from the sale of Verified Emission Reduction Units (“VERs”), commission related to sale of VERs, and consulting 
services. Revenue is recognized upon transfer of control of the promised goods or services to customers in an amount that 
reflects the consideration the Company expects to receive or upon satisfaction of performance obligations under the contract 
terms. 
 
The principal considerations for our determination that revenue recognition is a key audit matter is the material nature of the 
balance and that there was judgement made by management when estimating whether the performance obligations have been 
satisfied. This in turn led to a high degree of auditor judgment, subjectivity, and effort in performing procedures to evaluate 
audit evidence relating to revenue recognition. 
 
Addressing the matter involved performing procedures and evaluating audit evidence in connection with forming our overall 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements. Our audit procedures included, but were not limited to: 
 

• Evaluating the appropriateness of management’s assessment of revenue recognition criteria based on the Company’s 
sales or service arrangements.  

• Performing substantive testing procedures over revenue transactions including obtaining and summarizing agreements 
and testing of source documents and third-party reports to ensure completeness, occurrence, accuracy and appropriate 
cut-off of revenue recognized.  

 
Other Information 
 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report includes 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 
 
Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
 
We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have 
performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We 
have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with 
IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of 
consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally 
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal 
control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant 
doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we 
are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements 
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained 
up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue 
as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities 
within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the 
direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 
 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to 
bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 
 
From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance 
in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year ended and are therefore the key audit matters. We 
describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in 
extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse 
consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Carmen Newnham. 
 
 

 
 
 
Vancouver, Canada Chartered Professional Accountants 
 
April 29, 2025 



OSTROM CLIMATE SOLUTIONS INC.  
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
As at December 31, 2024 and 2023 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

4 | P a g e  

 Note 2024 2023 
     
ASSETS     
     
Current Assets     

Cash  $  550,710 $ 1,347,522 
Accounts receivable 4  255,667   456,011 
Inventory  5 123,024   591,477 
Contract costs in-progress 7  90,156   135,084 
Prepaid expenses and deposits 8 144,380  228,634 

Total Current Assets  1,163,937  2,758,728 
     

Property and equipment 9 17,630  22,757 
Right-of-use asset 11 425,623  - 

Total Long-term Assets  443,623  22,757 
     
Total Assets $  1,607,190 $ 2,781,485 
     
      LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIENCY 
     Current Liabilities     

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities     10   $   1,602,044   $ 1,312,171 
Other liabilities 12   249,212   249,212 
Deferred revenue       1,834,247   1,575,635 
Convertible debentures 13 586,575  595,192 
Lease liability 11 109,844  - 

Total Current Liabilities  4,381,922  3,732,210 
     

Provisions 12 59,517  61,586 
Deferred revenue 6 1,350,414  - 
Convertible debentures 13 248,990  236,309 
Lease liability 11 342,121  - 

Total Long-term Liabilities  2,001,042  297,895 
     
Total Liabilities   $       6,382,964 $  4,030,105  
     
Shareholders’ Deficiency     

Share capital 14 18,047,860  17,228,110  
Reserves 14 3,187,261   2,954,513 
Equity component of convertible debenture  161,299  161,299 
Deficit   (26,172,194)   (21,592,542) 

Total Shareholders’ Deficiency $ (4,775,774) $ (1,248,620) 
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Deficiency $  1,607,190  $ 2,781,485 

 
Nature and continuance of operations (note 1) 
Commitment (note 17) 
Subsequent events (note 23) 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.  
 
Approved on behalf of the Board on April 29, 2025 by: 
“Tejinder Virk”  “Christopher Morris” 

   
Tejinder Virk, Director  Christopher Morris, Director 
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 Note  2024 2023 
       

Revenue 16 $ 3,462,811   $ 4,603,582 
Cost of sales   2,707,812    2,563,206 
       
Gross profit   754,999    2,040,376 
       
Operating Expenses       
Amortization 9  10,944   13,661 
Amortization of right-of-use asset 11  95,548   - 
Salaries, management fees and benefits 15  1,780,156   1,694,544 
Research and development 6  1,605,134    859,576 
Selling, general, and administrative   662,285    642,497 
Consulting fees  15  563,488    351,916 
Professional fees   349,473    238,260 
Share-based payments 14, 15  232,748   - 
Foreign exchange   (39,390)    (52,152) 
       Total Operating Expenses   5,260,386   3,748,302 
       
   (4,505,387)   (1,707,926) 
       
Finance costs 11, 13  (106,491)    (84,019) 
Interest expense   (66,469)    (46,613) 
Interest income   2,670    2,220 
Write-down of inventory 5  -   (70,173) 
Accounts payable extinguishment   57,600   - 
Provision estimate revision 12  2,069   9,686 
Gain on repayment of loans payable   -   40,000 
Other income 15  36,356    33,500 
       
   (74,265)   (115,399) 
       Net Loss for the year  (4,579,652)   (1,823,325)  
             
Net Loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.044)   $ (0.022) 
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – 
basic and diluted   103,405,031    81,123,569 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 Share Capital      

 Number Amount Reserves 

 Equity 
component of 

debentures Deficit Total 
            

Balance at December 31, 2022 78,235,171 $ 15,914,267 $ 2,838,622 $ 161,299 $ (19,769,217) $ (855,029) 

Private placement 18,115,942  1,250,000  -  -  -  1,250,000 

Shares issuance cost -  (16,157)  -  -  -  (16,157) 
Issuance of common shares and 
warrants for consulting services 1,000,000  80,000  115,891  -  -  195,891 

Net loss for the year -  -  -  -  (1,823,325)  (1,823,325) 

 
Balance at December 31, 2023 

 
97,351,113 

 
 

 
17,228,110 

 
 

 
2,954,513 

 
 

 
161,299 

 
 

 
(21,592,542) 

 
 

 
(1,248,620) 

Private placement 16,740,000   837,000   -  -  -  837,000  

Shares issuance cost   (17,250)   -  -  -  (17,250)  

Share-based payments -  -  232,748   -  -  232,748   

Net loss for the year -  -  -  -   (4,579,652)   (4,579,652) 

Balance at December 31, 2024 114,091,113  $ 18,047,860  $ 3,187,261  $ 161,299  $  (26,172,194)   (4,775,774) 
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 2024 2023 

Operating activities:     

Net loss for the year $ (4,579,652) $ (1,823,325) 

Items not involving cash:     

Amortization  10,944  13,661 

Amortization of right-of-use asset  95,548  - 

Finance costs on convertible debentures  65,909  84,019 

Finance costs on lease liability  40,582  - 

Gain on repayment of loans payable  -  (40,000) 

Interest expense  66,469  44,548 

Share-based payments  232,748  195,891 

Provision estimate revision  (2,069)  (9,686) 

Accounts payable extinguishment  (57,600)  - 

Write-down of inventory  -  70,173 

Accounts receivable bad debt   16,408  - 

Changes in non-cash operating working capital (Note 22):  2,679,401  810,258 

Net cash flows used in operating activities:  (1,431,312)  (654,461) 

Investing activities:     

Acquisition of property and equipment  (5,817)  (12,072) 

Net cash flows used in investing activities  (5,817)  (12,072) 

Financing activities:     

Interest paid on convertible debentures  (31,004)  (59,197) 

Interest paid on provision  (24,311)  (24,311) 

Interest paid on commitments  -  (34,190) 

Repayment of government loan  -  (80,000) 

Repayment of lease liability  (74,118)  - 

Proceeds from private placement  787,000  1,250,000 

Share issuance costs  (17,250)  (16,157) 

Net cash flows provided by financing activities   640,317  1,036,145 

     
Change in cash  (796,812)  369,612 

Cash, beginning of year  1,347,522  977,910 

Cash, end of year $ 550,710 $ 1,347,522 

 
 Supplemental disclosures and non-cash transactions relating to financing and investing activities not disclosed elsewhere: 

 2024 2023 

Accrued interest on convertible debentures $ 45,148 $ 14,307 

Recognition of right-of-use asset and lease liability $ 485,501 $ - 
Settlement of accounts payable through private placement share 
subscriptions $ 50,000 $ - 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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1. Nature and Continuance of Operations 

Ostrom Climate Solutions Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated on July 6, 2005 under the Business 
Corporations Act (BC). 
 
The Company’s head office, principal address, and registered and records office is located at Suite 400 – 322 
Water Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 1B6, Canada. 
 
The Company’s primary business is carbon offset project development and climate solutions in both the private 
and public sectors. 
 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue 
as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize 
assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. Different bases of measurement may be 
appropriate if the Company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future.  
 
The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to generate future profitable 
operations and/or obtain the necessary financing to meet its obligations and repay its liabilities arising from 
normal business operations when they come due. As of December 31, 2024, the Company has accumulated net 
losses of $26,172,194 since inception and has a working capital deficiency of $3,217,985. Furthermore, there is 
uncertainty related to the Company’s ability to secure additional funding or deliver profitable operations. These 
events and conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Realizable values may be substantially different from carrying 
values as shown and these consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be 
necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to 
continue as a going concern.  
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2. General Information and Basis of Preparation  

a) Statement of Compliance 
 
These consolidated financial statements including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with 
IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. 

 
b) Basis of Consolidation 

 
The subsidiaries of the Company are: 

    
Ostrom Climate Solutions (Canada) Inc. 
(“OCS”) 

British Columbia, 
Canada 

100% Operating 

Ostrom Climate Solutions (Philippines) Inc. 
(“OCSP”) 

Philippines 100% Operating 

ERA Ecosystem Restoration Associates Inc. British Columbia, 
Canada  

100% Operating 

ERA Ecosystem Services U.S., Inc. Nevada,  
United States 

100% Operating 

NatureBank Technology, Inc. British Columbia, 
Canada 

100% Inactive 
 

Carbon Credit Corp. (“CCC”) British Columbia, 
Canada 

100% Inactive 

 
Significant intercompany balances and transactions, including any unrealized income and expenses arising 
from inter-company transactions are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. 

 
c) Basis of Measurement  

 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain 
financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value. 

 
d) Functional Currency  

 
The functional currency of the Company and all its subsidiaries is the Canadian Dollar (“CAD”). 
 
 

e) Approval of the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
The consolidated financial statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 
were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 29, 2025.  
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3. Material Accounting Policy Information 

a) Emission reduction projects under development 
 

The Company incurs project expenditures to research properties, conduct pre-feasibility evaluation 
activities, scope projects, acquire carbon rights and develop carbon rights to project validation either 
intended for sale or use from an independent third party. The Company records project expenditures as 
either research costs, which are expensed as incurred, or development expenditures, which are either 
included in inventory or capitalized as an intangible asset depending on whether the carbon offset credits 
from the project are intended for sale or use. 
 
The costs to develop the projects include directly attributable labor, overhead, materials and consulting 
fees. The Company will capitalize costs to develop a project intended for use that it legally holds the carbon 
rights to, as long as the Company:  

 
(i) maintains assurance over the technical feasibility of completing the project; 
(ii) has the intention to have the project validated and sell or use the Verified Emission Reduction units 

(“VERs”). VERs are units of Voluntary Carbon Credits; 
(iii) has the ability to use or sell the VERs; 
(iv) can demonstrate the project has probable future economic benefits; 
(v) has adequate technical and financial resources to complete the development to sell the VERs; and  
(vi) has the ability to reliably measure the expenditure attributable to the project during its develop-

ment.  
 
If the development costs do not meet these requirements or the Company does not hold the carbon rights 
to the project, the Company will expense the costs as incurred as ‘research and development’ expenditures. 
Costs are capitalized on projects intended for use until the commencement of production and are then 
amortized over the expected life of the project on a units of production basis. 
 
Expenditures incurred in connection with developing a project to which the Company holds with the intent 
to sell are considered work in process costs of inventory which are intangible in nature. If a project cannot 
be validated, the Company will review it for impairment based on its recoverability. The Company will assess 
projects for impairment on a regular basis to ensure the carrying value does not exceed the recoverable 
value for a project. Where the carrying value does exceed the recoverable value, the Company will record 
the impairment by writing down the project to its recoverable value, less estimated costs to complete the 
project. 

 
b) Inventory 

 
The Company’s inventory is made up of available for sale VER units which may consist of development 
inventory and trade inventory. Development inventory consists of carbon rights, labor and material costs 
incurred as part of emissions reduction development projects that advance through validation and 
verification into VERs registered with an official VER registry organization. Trade inventory are registered 
VERs acquired by the Company for resale to an independent third party. The registry process means the 
inventory is registered in the name of the Company and available for sale. 
 
Inventory is measured at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Development inventory is valued using 
specific identification method for each specific project.  Trade inventory is valued using the weighted 
average cost method. 
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3. Material Accounting Policy Information (cont’d) 

c) Revenue Recognition  
 
The Company recognizes revenue from the sales of VERs, carbon management, project development con-
sulting services, and other environmental consulting services. Revenue is recognized upon transfer of con-
trol of the promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration the Com-
pany expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services or upon satisfaction of performance obli-
gations under the contract terms. Performance obligations are satisfied and revenue is recognized, either 
over time or at a point in time, according to the specific terms of the contract.  

 
VERs 
The Company sells VERs to customers whereby the Company transfers the VERs directly to the customer or 
retires the VERs on the customer’s behalf. Revenue from the sale of VERs is recorded when the VERs have 
been retired or transferred and the Company’s performance obligation has been satisfied. Retirement of 
VERs is done at an official VER registry company, either in the name of the buyer or in the name of the 
Company, in which case the Company retires the VERs on behalf of its clients. VERs are retired so that no 
other party can claim the benefits from the VERs.  

 
Deferred revenue is derived from the sale of carbon offsets when the client has been invoiced or the cash 
has been collected, but the VERs have not yet been transferred to or retired on behalf of the customer.  
Deferred revenue is recognized as revenue upon the retirement of the VERs.  In situations where the 
customer desires specific project VERs, revenue may be deferred for more than twelve months. 
 
Carbon management, project development consulting services, and other consulting services 
The Company provides carbon management and consulting services on a fixed fee basis. Performance 
obligations for services are typically satisfied over time as services are rendered. Revenue is recognized 
based on the extent of progress towards completion of the performance obligation, on a project‐by‐project 
basis. The method used to measure progress depends on the nature of the services and completion of 
deliverables. Losses on contracts are recognized in the period when the loss is known and can be reasonably 
estimated. Amounts received from customers in advance of completion of the work are recorded as 
deferred revenue. Work completed towards performance obligations that have not been satisfied are 
recorded as contract development costs.  
 
When the outcome of an arrangement cannot be estimated reliably, revenue is recognized only to the 
extent of the expenses recognized that are recoverable. The estimates of revenue depends on management 
judgement and assumptions regarding expected total costs and revenues and recoverability of expenses. 
Management also uses judgement in assessing the assurance of collectability. 
 

d) Property and equipment 
 

Property and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated impairment losses and amortization. 
 
Where an item of property and equipment comprises significant components with different useful lives, 
the components are accounted for as separate items of property and equipment. 
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3. Material Accounting Policy Information (cont’d) 

d) Property and equipment (cont’d) 
 
The Company amortizes its assets on a declining balance basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets 
as follows: 

 
Computer equipment  45%  
Furniture and equipment  20%  
  

e) Impairment of non-financial assets  
 
The Company’s non-financial assets are reviewed for indications of impairment at each statement of 
financial position date.  If indication of impairment exists, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. 

 
An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset, or its cash generating unit (“CGU”), 
exceeds its recoverable amount.  A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash 
inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets.  Impairment 
losses are recognized in profit and loss for the period.  Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGUs are 
allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to CGUs and then to reduce the 
carrying amount of the other assets in the unit on a pro-rata basis. 

 
The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use.  In assessing 
value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount 
rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.  
For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is 
determined for the CGU to which the asset belongs. 

 
An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used 
to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s 
carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of 
depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. An impairment loss with respect 
to goodwill is never reversed. 
 

f) Provisions 
 
Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has arisen 
as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the 
obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. If the effect is 
material, provisions are recognized at present value by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-
tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money. Where discounting is used, 
the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost in comprehensive 
income (loss). 
 
Provisions related to future validation, maintenance and monitoring of projects are estimated in cost of 
sales at the time the related sale of carbon rights and VERs is recognized, and are estimated on an individual 
basis. As the Company performs maintenance activities its provision is reduced. Over time, the actual costs 
of the maintenance liabilities may differ from the original estimate or the estimate may need to be revised. 
When better information becomes available that leads to a revised estimate or the results differ, the 
Company recognizes the effect as an expense adjustment in that period. 
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3. Material Accounting Policy Information (cont’d) 

g) Income (loss) per share 
 
Basic income (loss) per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) available to common shareholders 
by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period.  Diluted income (loss) 
per share is computed similar to basic income (loss) per share except that the weighted average shares 
outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and 
warrants, if dilutive.  The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock 
options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire 
common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods.  
 
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no “in the money” dilutive instruments that 
impacted the calculation of dilutive income (loss) per share.  
 

h) Foreign exchange 
 

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency of the entity are recorded at the rates of 
exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At each statement of financial position date, monetary 
assets and liabilities are translated using the period end foreign exchange rate. Non-monetary assets and 
liabilities are translated using the historical rate on the date of the transaction. Non-monetary assets and 
liabilities that are stated at fair value are translated using the historical rate on the date that the fair value 
was determined. All gains and losses on translation of these foreign currency transactions are included in 
determination of comprehensive loss. 
 
Where applicable, the functional currency is translated into the presentation currency using the period-end 
rates for assets and liabilities while the operations and cash flows are translated using average rates of 
exchange. Exchange adjustments arising when net assets and profit or loss are translated into the presen-
tation currency are taken into a separate component of equity and reported in other comprehensive in-
come or loss. 
 

i) Income taxes 
 

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to 
the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity.  Current tax expense is the expected tax 
payable on taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, 
adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years. 
 
Deferred tax is recorded by providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets 
and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Temporary 
differences are not provided for relating to goodwill not deductible for tax purposes, the initial recognition 
of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable loss nor differences relating to investments 
in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of 
deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount 
of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. 
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3. Material Accounting Policy Information (cont’d) 

i) Income taxes (cont’d) 
 
A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be 
available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it 
probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, it does not recognize the asset. 
 

j) Share-based payments 
 
The Company grants share options to directors, officers, employees and consultants. The fair value of share 
options is measured on the grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and is recognized over 
the vesting period of the related options. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of share options 
is credited to share capital.  
 
In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services 
received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at the fair value 
of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of the goods 
and services rendered.  
 

k) Financial instruments  
 
Classification  
The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and 
loss (“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) (“FVTOCI”), or at amortized cost. 
The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt 
instruments is driven by the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and their 
contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. 
For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on 
an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at 
amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or 
derivatives) or the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.  
 
Measurement  
Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost  
Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus 
transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.  
 
Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL  
Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are 
expensed in profit or loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of 
the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the profit or loss in the period in which they 
arise.  
 
Financial assets at FVTOCI 
Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. 
Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value 
recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) as they arise. 
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3. Material Accounting Policy Information (cont’d) 

k) Financial Instruments (cont’d) 
 
Expected credit losses (“ECL”) and impairment of financial assets 
The Company applies an expected credit loss (“ECL”) model for all financial assets measured at amortized 
cost, in accordance with IFRS 9. 
 
For trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach, whereby ECLs are recognized from the 
initial recognition of the receivable. Provision rates are determined based on the number of days 
outstanding, using a matrix that incorporates the Company’s historical observed default rates, adjusted for 
forward-looking information relevant to customer credit risk. At each reporting date, the historical default 
rates and forward-looking assumptions are reviewed and updated as necessary. 
 
Impairment losses are recognized separately on the face of the consolidated statements of loss and 
comprehensive loss. When an impairment loss is identified, the carrying amount of the financial asset is 
reduced to the estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted at the 
asset’s original effective interest rate, either directly or through an allowance account. The resulting loss is 
recognized in profit or loss for the period. 
 
In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively 
related to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment 
loss is reversed through profit or loss. The reversal is limited to the extent that the carrying amount of the 
asset does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had no impairment loss been recognized. 
 
Derecognition  
Financial assets  
The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial 
assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all the associated risks and rewards 
of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in the state-
ments of loss and comprehensive loss.  

 
Financial liabilities  
The Company derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities are 
discharged, cancelled, or expired. Generally, the difference between the carrying amount of the financial 
liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets. 
 

l) Convertible debentures 
 

Convertible debentures are financial instruments that are accounted for separately depending on the 
nature of their components: a financial liability and an equity instrument. The identification of such 
components embedded within a convertible debenture requires significant judgment given that it is based 
on the interpretation of the substance of the contractual arrangement. Where the conversion option has a 
fixed conversion rate, the financial liability, which represents the obligation to pay coupon interest on the 
convertible debentures in the future, is initially measured at its fair value and subsequently measured at 
amortized cost. The residual amount is accounted for as an equity instrument at issuance. 
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3. Material Accounting Policy Information (cont’d) 
 

m) Leases 
 
At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, 
or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of 
time in exchange for consideration. The Company assesses whether the contract involves the use of an 
identified asset, whether the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset 
during the term of the arrangement exists, and if the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. 
At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the 
consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative standalone prices. 

 
As a lessee, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of 
a lease. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which is comprised of the initial amount of the 
lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any de-
commissioning and restoration costs, less any lease incentives received.  
 
The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated from the commencement date to the earlier of the end 
of the lease term, or the end of the useful life of the asset. In addition, the right-of-use asset may be reduced 
due to impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. 

 
• A lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at 

the commencement date, discounted by the interest rate implicit in the lease, or if that rate cannot 
be readily determined, the incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments included in the measure-
ment of the lease liability are comprised of: fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments, 
less any lease incentives receivable;  

• variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or 
rate as at the commencement date;  

• amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee;  
• exercise prices of purchase options if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; 

and  
• payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an 

option to terminate the lease.  
 

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of lease payments that are not paid at the 
commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily 
determined, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate. It is remeasured when there is a change in 
future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, or if there is a change in the estimate or 
assessment of the expected amount payable under a residual value guarantee, purchase, extension or 
termination option. Variable lease payments not included in the initial measurement of the lease liability 
are charged directly to the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 
 
The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that 
have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The lease payments associated with 
these leases are charged directly to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Company 
has elected not to recognize the right-of-use asset and lease liability for short-term leases and accordingly 
during the year ended December 31, 2024 recognized rent expense of $14,273 (2023 - $94,748) which is 
included in selling, general, and administrative expense on the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.  
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3. Material Accounting Policy Information (cont’d) 
 

n) Critical accounting estimates, judgments and assumptions 

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS Accounting Standards 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, 
liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the annual consolidated financial statements and reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgments are continuously 
evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors including expectations of future 
events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ 
from these estimates. The key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing 
material adjustment to the amounts recognized in the annual consolidated financial statements are: 
 
(i) Provisions  

The Company must estimate its provisions for maintenance and monitoring activities for some of its 
projects. These provisions are measured based on the requirements of the scope and development 
plan of each individual project, as well as historical experience and planned budgeted expenditures.  
 
Each project is unique in nature and past experience may not be indicative of the maintenance 
requirements for a different project.  
 
In determining the value of each provision, assumptions are made with respect to discount rates, the 
expected cost of future project maintenance and monitoring and the expected timing of those costs, 
to the extent that a reliable estimate can be made. 
 
Management revises estimates as better information becomes available. To the extent that the 
estimate cannot be reliably determined beyond the next twelve months, no provision is accrued. 
 

(ii) Inventory valuation 
 
The Company values all finished goods inventory at the lower of cost and net realizable value. 
Management reviews the market and pricing for carbon credits held in inventory in order to estimate 
net realizable value on a quarterly basis. 

 
(iii) Revenue recognition 

 
The Company has carbon management, project development and other consulting arrangements 
whereby performance obligations for services are typically satisfied over a time as services are ren-
dered. Judgement is applied regarding the timing and allocation of revenue based on management’s 
estimate of the extent of progress towards completion of the performance obligations.  
 

(iv) Research and development expenses 
 
The determination of whether expenditures on research and development activities meet the criteria 
for capitalization as internally generated intangible assets is subject to estimation and uncertainty. The 
Company has determined that until such time that it has completed a technical feasibility of its project 
and demonstrated the existence of a market for the output resulting from project expenses, that will 
remain in the research phase and accordingly expenditures will be recognized as expenses on the 
consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.  
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3. Material Accounting Policy Information (cont’d) 
 
(iv) Research and development expenses (cont’d) 

 
During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company expensed costs related to project 
expenditures in the Philippines within the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss as 
‘research and development’. At this time the project has not met the capitalization criteria under IAS 
38. 
 

4. Accounts Receivable 
 

December 31, 2024 2023 

Trade receivables $ 220,982 $ 331,390 
Other receivables  34,685  124,621 
 $ 255,667 $ 456,011 

 
Trade receivables and other receivables are written off where there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. 
Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include, amongst others, the failure of a debtor 
to engage in a repayment plan with the Company, and a failure to make contractual payments for a period of 
greater than 90 days past due. As at December 31, 2024, $16,408 (2023 - $nil) of accounts receivable was rec-
orded as bad debt within ‘Selling, general, and administrative’ within the consolidated statement of loss and 
comprehensive loss.  

 
5. Inventory   
 

December 31, 2024 2023 

Trade inventory - VERs $ 123,024 $ 591,477 
 $ 123,024 $ 591,477 

 
During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company impaired $Nil (2023 - $70,173) of trade inventory. VER 
trade inventories recognised as an expense during the year ended December 31, 2024 amounted to $1,762,355 
(2023 - $1,536,754).  
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6. Research and Development 
 
The Company is developing rice farming and irrigation techniques as part of a large-scale project in the 
Philippines which may result in the development of additional VERs available to commercialize (“the Smart-Rice 
Project”). Upon meeting the capitalization requirements of IAS 38, these costs will be classified as ‘emission 
reduction projects under development’. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company incurred 
research and development expenses related to the Smart-Rice Project of $1,605,134 (2023 - $859,576), which 
are recognized as ‘research and development’ in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 
 
On April 17, 2024, the Company entered into an Emission Reduction Purchase Agreement with a customer for 
the sale of 113,739 VERs from the Smart-Rice Project, covering vintages 2025 and 2026, for total consideration 
of USD $1.42 million. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company received milestone-based 
prepayments totaling USD $1.0 million (CAD $1,350,414), including an initial payment upon signing and a second 
payment upon the achievement of a mutually agreed project milestone.  
 
As the VCUs are to be delivered following third-party verification in future periods, the full prepaid amount is 
recognized as deferred revenue and presented within long-term liabilities. 
 

7. Capitalized Consulting Costs 
 
During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company entered into new consulting contracts 
related to providing advisory and consulting services such as climate risk assessments, feasibility studies, 
greenhouse gas inventories and methodology development and other reports the Company has expertise. As of 
December 31, 2024, the Company had capitalized $90,156 (2023 - $135,084) in costs related to these contracts. 

 
8. Prepaid Expenses and Deposits 
 

December 31, 2024 2023 

Prepaid expenses     
Prepaid operating expenses  $ 61,771 $ 74,886 
Prepaid VER purchases  -  102,498 
Deposits     
Credit card collateral  40,250  28,750 
Lease deposit  37,406  22,500 
Other  4,953   

 $ 144,380 $ 228,634 
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9. Property and Equipment 
 

 Computer 
Equipment 

Furniture and 
Equipment Total 

    
Cost    
Balance at December 31, 2022 $      58,476 $      40,014  $ 98,490 

Additions 12,072 - 12,072 
Balance at December 31, 2023    70,548      40,014   110,562 

Additions 4,574 1,243 5,817 
Balance at December 31, 2024  $  75,122  $ 41,257  $ 116,379 

 
Accumulated Amortization    
Balance at December 31, 2022    $     36,989 $      37,155     $    74,144 

Amortization 13,089 572 13,661 
Balance at December 31, 2023   50,078   37,727   87,805 

Amortization 10,332 612 10,944 
Balance at December 31, 2024  $ 60,410  $ 38,339  $ 98,749 

 

Carrying Amounts    

Balance at December 31, 2023  $  20,470  $ 2,287  $ 22,757 

Balance at December 31, 2024 $      14,712        $ 2,918  $ 17,630 

 
10. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 
 

 December 31, 2024 2023 

Trade payables $ 1,002,521 $ 530,611 
Accrued liabilities  495,238  719,839 
Government sales tax payable  104,285  61,720 
 $ 1,602,044 $ 1,312,171 
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11. Right-of-Use Asset and Lease Liability 
 
On January 26, 2024, the Company signed a 5-year office lease agreement, effective February 1, 2024. 
 
The tables below show the right-of-use (“ROU”) asset and lease liability balance as of December 31, 2024, 
including the impact of the discounted interest and amortization. Amortization of the ROU asset is calculated 
using the straight-line method over the remaining lease term. The lease liability was measured at the present 
value of the lease payments, discounted using an incremental borrowing rate of 9.65%. 
 

 Office Lease 

  
ROU Asset  
Balance at December 31, 2022 and 2023    - 

Additions 521,171 
Amortization (95,548) 

Balance at December 31, 2024  $  425,623 
 

Lease Liability  
Balance at December 31, 2022 and 2023   - 

Addition of lease liability 485,501 
Finance cost on lease liability 40,582 
Payments against lease liability (74,118) 

Balance at December 31, 2024  $ 451,965 
 

Current portion   109,844 
Non-current portion 342,121 
Total lease liability  $ 451,965 
 

The following table presents the remaining undiscounted contractual lease payments as of December 31, 2024: 
 

Fiscal year ended December 31  Lease payments 
2025            109,844  
2026            125,182  
2027            140,917  
2028            145,667  
2029              12,172  
Total undiscounted payments $  533,781 
Less: imputed interest             (81,816) 
Present value of lease liability $ 451,965 
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12. Provisions and Other Liability 
  

Maintenance, 
Monitoring 

& Reporting 

Other  
Liability Total 

Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 77,372 $ 243,112 $ 320,484 

Revision of estimates  (9,686)  -  (9,686) 

Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 67,686 $ 243,112 $ $310,798 

Revision of estimates  (2,069)  -  (8,169) 

Balance, December 31, 2024 $ 65,617 $ 243,112 $ 308,729 
 

  2024 2023  
Short  
term 

Long  
term 

Total Short  
term 

Long  
term 

Total 

Maintenance, monitor-
ing, & reporting (i) $      6,100       $   59,517    $      65,617     $       6,100 $   61,586 $    67,686 
 
 
Other liability (ii)   243,112 - 243,112   243,112 - 243,112  

$  249,212  $    59,517    $    308,729   $  249,212  $    61,586 $  310,798 
 
Maintenance, monitoring, & reporting 

(i) Maintenance refers to the Community Ecosystem Restoration Plan (“CERP”) project and relates to 
obligations to ensure planted trees reach a free growing state and have out-competed surrounding 
vegetation.  Given the estimation uncertainty inherent in this provision, the Company accrues only the costs 
that can be reliably measured. Monitoring refers to the Denman Island Project and related obligations to 
monitor the project area over a total of 30 years.  During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
the Company incurred $nil in expenses related to the obligations and no changes to the estimated future 
obligation. 
 
The present value of the maintenance and monitoring obligations using an effective discount rate of 3.29% 
(2023 – 3.02%) is currently estimated at $59,517 (2023 - $67,686) reflecting anticipated cash flows over the 
next 20 years. The undiscounted value of these obligations is $98,300 (2023 - $98,300).   
 
There have been no new additions to maintenance and monitoring obligations during the years ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023.  

 
Other liability 

(ii) During the year ended December 31, 2012 the Company acquired OCS and CCC. As part of the 
consideration, the Company committed to payments up to $5,500,000 from 2013 to 2016, contingent on 
revenue achievements. The Company did not make the 2013 minimum payment of $1,500,000, leading to 
renegotiated terms through several amending agreements. The outstanding amount began accruing 
interest at 10% per annum starting January 1, 2014 and the provision is secured by the assets of OCS and 
CCC. 
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12. Provisions and Other Liability (cont’d) 
 
Other liability (cont’d) 
 
On July 5, 2019, the Company restructured its debt to a total of $1,824,321, reflecting both the principal 
amount and accrued interest. This restructuring involved converting half of the debt into common shares 
on July 22, 2019, and settling $442,800 from the proceeds of selling Forest Finest Consulting GmbH in July 
and August 2019. On March 20, 2020, an assignment of debt agreement was entered into whereby the 
remaining debt of $243,112 was assigned from the third-party lender to a director of the Company. Based 
on subsequent amending agreements, the remaining balance included cash repayments on July 22, 2022 
and July 22, 2023. Despite these arrangements, the remaining balance is still outstanding as of December 
31, 2024, and is classified as a short-term liability. This balance continues to accrue interest at the specified 
rate of 10% per annum. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company incurred and paid $24,311 (2023 - $24,311) in 
interest expense on the outstanding loan with $2,059 (2023 - $2,065) outstanding in accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities. 

 
13. Convertible Debentures 
 

The Company has engaged in several convertible debenture agreements from Debenture A through H, involving 
various terms of interest, conversion options, and repayment schedules: 

 
Debenture A (November 6, 2015): Issued to a company controlled by a significant shareholder of the Company 
for $111,575 with a 6% annual interest rate. The debenture was convertible at $0.10 per share and matured 
on November 10, 2017 at which time it was accreted to its face value.  
 
Debentures B, C, and D (March 2016): Two $50,000 debentures issued to Philip C. Swift and subsequently as-
signed to a former director of the Company, and a $250,000 debenture issued to a company controlled by a 
significant shareholder of the Company. All debentures have a 6% annual interest rate, payable on each 6-
month anniversary. All were convertible at $0.10 per share and had a term of three years. On September 23, 
2016, an early re-payment of principal of $125,000 was made on Debenture C. As at December 31, 2019, the 
debentures were fully accreted up to their face value. 
 
Debenture E (April 1, 2021): Issued to a former director of the Company for $250,000 with a 10% annual interest 
rate payable monthly. The debenture is repayable in five tranches over thirty-six months from the grant date, 
and convertible at $0.125 per share at any time within five years from the issuance date. No principal repay-
ments have been made as at December 31, 2024. 
 
Debenture F (June 15, 2022): On June 15, 2022, the Company issued a convertible debenture to a significant 
shareholder of the Company in the principal amount of $280,000, bearing interest at 5% per annum, payable 
monthly. The debenture matures sixty months from the date of issuance, with a maturity date of June 14, 2027, 
and is convertible into common shares at a price of $0.125 per share at any time prior to maturity. The deben-
ture has been classified as a compound financial instrument, with the liability and equity components recog-
nized separately at inception. Using an effective interest rate of 10%, the Company allocated $217,322 to the 
liability component and $62,678 to the equity component. 
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13. Convertible Debentures (cont’d) 
 

The schedule of outstanding debentures is as follows: 
 

  
 Balance,  

December 
31st, 2022 

 Accretion 
Balance,  

December 31st, 
2023 

Accretion 
Balance,  

December 31st, 
2024 

Debenture A  111,575  -  111,575 - 111,575 

Debenture B  50,000  -  50,000 - 50,000 

Debenture C  125,000  -  125,000 - 125,000 

Debenture D  50,000  -  50,000 - 50,000 

Debenture E 
 

246,563  12,054  258,617 (8,617) 250,000 

Debenture F  223,663  12,646  236,309 12,681 248,990 

Total $ 806,801 $ $     24,700 $ 831,501 $    4,064      $     835,565        
 

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company recorded finance costs of $65,909 (2023 - $84,019) 
which includes accretion of $4,064 (2023 - $24,700) and accrued interest of $61,861 (2023 – $59,319). 

 
At December 31, 2024, $586,575 (2023 - $595,192) was classified as a short-term liability due within next 12 
months and remaining $248,990 (2023 - $236,309) as long-term liability. 

14. Share Capital 
(a) Authorized: 
 
 Unlimited common shares without par value. 
 
(b) Issued  

 
Year Ended December 31, 2024 
 
On August 21, 2024, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement, raising $787,000 in cash 
proceeds and settling accounts payable of $50,000 through the issuance of 16,740,000 common shares at 
$0.05 per share. Two insiders participated, contributing $354,500, qualifying as a related party transaction. 
Finder’s fees of $17,250 were paid in connection with the financing.  
 
Year Ended December 31, 2023 
 
On November 2, 2023, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement consisting of 18,115,942 
units at a per unit price of $0.069 for gross proceeds of $1,243,437. The Company incurred cash share issu-
ance costs of $16,156 in connection with the private placement.   
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14. Share Capital (cont’d) 
 

In addition, the Company had entered into an advisory agreement with NLX Trading Limited (“NLX”) to 
provide financial and strategic advisory services. As compensation for services, the Company granted NLX 
1,000,000 common shares valued at $80,000 and 1,500,000 non-transferable share purchase warrants 
valued at $115,891 utilizing a Black-Scholes option pricing model. Each of these warrants grants the holder 
the right to purchase one common share at a fixed price of $0.08 per share for a term of five years. The 
Company recognized the amounts within ‘Consulting fees’ on the consolidated statements of loss and 
comprehensive loss. 

 
Share Options 
 
The Company has a “rolling” stock option plan for its directors, officers, employees and consultants.  The 
terms of the plan provide for options to be granted to a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding 
common shares of the Company at the time of grant of the stock options, subject to receipt of annual 
shareholder approval.  The exercise price of each option shall not be less than the minimum price permitted 
by the policies of the TSX-V, and the options may be granted for a maximum term of ten years from the 
date of grant.  The Company records the fair value of all options granted using the Black-Scholes model as 
share-based payment expense of the vesting period of the options.  Options shall be granted as fully vested, 
unless a vesting schedule is imposed by the Board, then such options will vest in stages over at least a one-
year period and no more than 25% every three months. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company granted 7,175,000 share purchase options to 
employees, consultants, and directors under the Company’s stock option plan. The options are exercisable 
at $0.10 per share and vest over a period of five years. The fair value of the options granted during the 
period, as determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, was $658,543. 

 
The following table summarizes the continuity of the Company’s share options at December 31, 2024: 

 
  Number 

of Options 
Weighted 

Average 
Exercise Price  

Outstanding, December 31, 2022  1,200,000 $ 0.10 
Outstanding, December 31, 2023  1,200,000 $ 0.10 

Granted  7,175,000  0.10 
Forfeited  (2,325,000)  0.10 

Outstanding, December 31, 2024  6,050,000 
 

$ 0.10 

 
During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company recognized $232,748 (2023 - $nil) in share-based      
compensation for share options that were granted, net of forfeitures. 
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14. Share Capital (cont’d) 
 

The fair value for options granted have been estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the 
following weighted average assumptions: 
 
December 31,  2024 

Risk-free interest rate  3.77% 
Expected life (in years)  5 
Expected volatility   183% 
Expected dividend rate  0% 
Fair value per option  $0.09 
   

         Options outstanding and exercisable as at December 31, 2024 were as follows:  
 

Expiry Date 
Number of 

Options 
Outstanding 

Exercise Price 
Number of Options 

Outstanding and 
Exercisable 

Remaining 
Life 

(years) 

April 11, 2029 4,000,000 $    0.10 250,000 4.28 
May 23, 2029 2,000,000 $    0.10 - 4.39 
July 30, 2029* 400,000 $    0.10 - 4.58 
September 10, 2024 50,000  $    0.10 - 4.70 
 
*On July 30, 2024, the Board of Directors approved the issuance of 400,000 share purchase options under the 
stock option plan. As of December 31, 2024, the related grant agreements had not yet been executed. 
 
Warrants 

  
The following table summarizes the continuity of the Company’s warrants at December 31, 2024: 

 
    Number of 

Warrants 
Weighted Average 

Exercise Price  
Outstanding, December 31, 2022   15,383,460 $ 0.085 

Issued   1,500,000 
 

0.080 

Outstanding, December 31, 2023   16,883,460 $ 0.085 

Outstanding, December 31 2024  16,883,460 $ 0.085 

 
The fair value for warrants granted have been estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the 
following weighted average assumptions: 
 
December 31,   2023 
Risk-free interest rate    3.87% 
Expected life (in years)    5 
Expected volatility     186% 
Expected dividend rate    0% 
Fair value per option    $0.08 
Share price on grant date    $0.08 
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14. Share Capital (cont’d) 
 

Warrants outstanding and exercisable as at December 31, 2024 were as follows:  
 

Expiry Date 
Number of 

Warrants 
Outstanding 

Exercise Price 
Number of  

Warrants  
Exercisable 

Remaining 
Life 

(years) 

February 28, 2027 15,383,460 $   0.085 15,383,460 2.16 
November 2, 2028 1,500,000 $   0.080 1,500,000 3.84 
     

 
15. Related Party Transactions and Balances 
 

During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company entered into the following transactions 
with related parties, directors and key management personnel. Key management personnel are individuals 
responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company and include all directors and 
officers. 
 
The remuneration of key management personnel during the year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as 
follows: 

 

Year Ended December 31, 2024 2023 

Salaries, management fees and benefits $ 181,800 $ 275,309 
Consulting fees  96,767  - 
Share-based compensation  214,187  - 

 
 

Transactions with entities controlled by directors during the year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as 
follows:  
 

Year Ended December 31, 2024 2023 

Consulting fees – Paid or accrued $ 304,261 $ 13,125 
Consulting fees – Share-based  21,420  195,891 

 
 
Of the consulting fees paid or accrued during the year, $120,000 relates to milestone-based compensation 
earned by related parties, which is intended to be settled through the issuance of common shares of the Com-
pany, subject to applicable approvals.  
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15. Related Party Transactions and Balances (cont’d) 
 
Amounts due to/from related parties at December 31, 2024 and 2023 included in accounts and other 
receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are as follows: 

 

December 31, 2024 2023 

Due from related parties $ 5,871 $ 2,594 
Due to related parties  275,182  61,745 
Accrued debenture interest due to related party  45,148   14,309 

During the year ended December 31 2024, the Company recognized other income of $nil (2023 – $33,500) 
from sub-leasing office space from a company who has one director in common.   

 
Included in other liabilities as at December 31, 2024 is an amount of $243,112 (2023 – $243,112) payable to a 
former director of the Company, who resigned during the year (Note 12). 

 
16. Revenues  
 

Year Ended December 31, 2024 2023 

Sale of VERs $ 1,959,496 $ 2,421,612 
Consulting and advisory services  1,503,315  2,181,970 
Total $ 3,462,811 $ 4,603,582 

 
17. Commitment 

 
On April 1, 2011, the Company signed an agreement to purchase certain VERS over a five-year period.  An 
amending agreement was signed effective August 31, 2015 which restructured the delivery and payment 
schedule of the VERs. A second amending agreement was signed effective June 13, 2016 which further 
restructured the delivery and payment schedule of the remaining 41,000 VERs to be purchased, extending the 
final delivery and payment of $322,047 (US$239,850) to August 31, 2016.  During the period of June 14, 2016 
to December 31, 2019, a total of 11,000 VERs were delivered leaving the balance outstanding at 30,000 VERs.  
 
The Company agreed to pay 8% interest on the delayed payments starting from the date they were initially due.  
 
As of December 31, 2024, total interest accrued was $22,549 (2023 - $3,151) and $nil was paid in interest owed 
during the year ended December 31, 2024 (2023 - $34,190). 
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18. Capital Management 
 

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic condi-
tions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. The Company, upon approval from its Board of Direc-
tors, will maintain or adjust the capital structure through the issuance of shares, the acquisition or disposition  
of assets or adjustment of the amount of cash. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative returns 
on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company’s management to sustain 
future development of the business. 
 
The Company’s objectives are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to 
support the Company’s normal operating requirements, continue the development of carbon offset projects 
and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. In order to 
facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that 
are updated as necessary. 
 
At December 31, 2024, the Company’s capital structure consists of shareholders’ deficiency. 
 
The Company’s overall strategy with respect to capital risk management remains unchanged for the year ended 
December 31, 2024. 
 

19. Financial Instruments and Risk Management 
 

Fair Values 
 

The Company’s financial instruments are classified as follows. Unless otherwise disclosed their carrying 
values approximate their fair values due to the short term nature of these instruments.   
 

As at December 31, 2024 Amortized cost 
(financial assets) 

Fair Value through 
Profit or Loss 

Amortized cost 
(financial liabilities) 

Financial assets       

Cash  550,710  -  - 

Accounts receivable  255,667  -  - 

Financial liabilities       

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  -  -  1,602,044 

Other liabilities  -  -  249,212 

Convertible debentures  -  -  835,565  

Lease liability  -  -  451,965 

 $ 806,377 $ - $ 3,198,303 
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19. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (cont’d) 
 
The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing fair value of financial instruments: 
 
Level 1 — quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.  

 
Level 2 — observable inputs other than quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.  
 
Level 3 — unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data available, which require the 
reporting entity to develop its own assumptions.  
 
At December 31, 2024, the Company does not have any financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value 
other than cash on hand. 

 
(a) Credit Risk 
 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party 
by failing to discharge an obligation.  The Company’s credit risk to its financial assets is summarized below: 
 

 

As at December 31, 2024 

Cash $ 550,710 
Accounts receivable  255,667 
 $ 806,377 

 
Cash  
The Company limits its exposure to credit loss by placing its cash with high credit quality financial 
institutions. Management assesses credit risk of cash as very low. 
 
Accounts receivable 
The majority of the Company’s accounts receivables consists of amounts due from customers from 
completed sales. The Company monitors its accounts receivables through standard credit and reference 
checks. 

 
(b) Liquidity Risk 
 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due.  The 
Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet 
liabilities when they come due.  As of December 31, 2024, the Company had a cash balance of $550,710 to 
settle current liabilities of $4,381,922.  

 
The Company’s operating cash requirements are continuously monitored by management.  As factors 
impacting cash requirements change, liquidity risks may necessitate the need for the Company to raise 
capital by issuing equity or obtaining additional debt financing.   
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19. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (cont’d) 
 
The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities: 

 

As at December 31, 2024 Current  
within 1 year 

Non-current 
 1 – 5 years 

Non-current 
5 years - beyond 

Financial liabilities       

Accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities 

$ 1,602,044 $ - $ - 

Provisions  249,212  -  59,517 
Lease liability  109,844  423,937  - 
Convertible debentures  586,575  280,000  - 
       

 
(c) Market Risk  

 
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 
of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: foreign currency risk, interest rate 
risk and other price risk. 

 
(i) Foreign Currency Risk 

 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of 
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on the cash, 
accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities balances denominated in US dollars 
and Euros. As at December 31, 2024, the Company had net monetary assets of $49,461 held in US 
dollars. A fluctuation in the exchange rates between the Canadian and US dollar of 10% would 
result in $7,108 change in the profit and loss of the Company.   
 
Management maintains cash accounts denominated in US dollars to complete foreign currency 
and considers this practice adequate to mitigate significant foreign currency fluctuations for US 
dollar transactions.  
 
In 2024, 9% of the Company’s sales commitments were in foreign currencies. The Company did not 
engage in hedging contracts to manage exposure to foreign exchange risk in 2024. 

 
(i) Interest Rate Risk 

 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company currently has cash balances, 
accounts receivable, other receivables and accounts payables and accrued liabilities that are not 
subject to interest rate risk due to their short-term to maturity. The Company does not rely on 
interest income from cash accounts or short term loans to maintain operations. There is minimal 
interest rate risk on interest bearing debt, as the Company’s convertible debentures and provisions 
are not subject to floating interest rates. 
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19. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (cont’d) 
 

(ii) Price Risk 
 

The Company’s finished goods inventory may be exposed to price risk with respect to voluntary 
carbon credit prices. Carbon credit price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the 
Company’s earnings due to movements in price for carbon offsets in the voluntary market. Most 
of the Company’s inventory and VER production for 2024 is committed to customers under 
contract. Price risk at the present time is not material to the Company. If the Company were to 
carry inventory in the future beyond its sales requirements, the price risk to the Company relating 
to fluctuations in the price of carbon credits could be material. 
 

(iii) Geopolitical Risk 
 
The Company’s operations and financial results are subject to risks arising from political instability 
and changes in government policies across the countries in which it operates. Geopolitical tensions 
can disrupt supply chains, alter trade routes, and impact market access. These conditions may 
cause fluctuations in commodity prices and currency exchange rates, thereby affecting the 
Company’s profitability and financial position. The Company continuously monitor these risks and  
employ strategic planning to mitigate potential adverse effects. 
 

(iv) Carbon Standards Risk 
 
The international shift towards stricter carbon emission standards poses a significant risk to the 
Company’s operational practices and cost structures. As global regulations evolve to address 
climate change, the Company’s compliance with these changing standards requires substantial 
investment in technology and process adaptation. Non-compliance with these standards could 
result in financial penalties, loss of market confidence, and reputational damage. The Company is 
actively investing in sustainable technologies and practices to align with these evolving standards  
and minimize financial impacts. 
 

(v) Jurisdiction Carbon Treatment Risk 
 
The Company’s business is exposed to risks associated with varying carbon regulation treatments 
across different jurisdictions. These include risks related to carbon pricing mechanisms, such as 
taxes and emissions trading systems, and regulatory changes that affect how carbon emissions are 
reported and penalized. The divergent approaches can complicate operational planning and lead 
to inefficiencies and increased costs. The Company’s strategy includes robust regulatory 
compliance frameworks and engagement with policymakers to anticipate and influence regulatory 
developments. Additionally, the Company assesses its exposure to carbon pricing mechanisms as 
part of its ongoing risk management processes. 
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20. Income Taxes   
 

A reconciliation of current income and deferred taxes at statutory rates with reported taxes follow: 
  

 2024  2023 
Net loss for the year $   (4,579,652) $ (1,850,186) 
Expected income tax (recovery)  

 
(1,237,000)  

 
 (500,000)  

Change in statutory, foreign tax, foreign  
exchange rates and other 

 
21,000  

 
93,000  

Permanent differences  
 

 67,000   
 

 2,000   
Share issue costs  (5,000)  - 
Adjust to prior years provision versus  
statutory tax returns 

 

435,000   

 

 (336,000)  
Changes in unrecognised deductible  
temporary differences 

 

719,000 

 

 741,000  
Total income tax expense  $ -- $ - 

 
The significant components of the Company’s temporary differences and unused tax losses that have not been 
included on the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows: 

 
Temporary Differences 2024 Expiry date range 
Property and equipment 

 
2,000 No expiry date 

Allowable capital losses  447,000 No expiry date 
Intangible assets and other  331,000 2027 onwards 
Non-capital losses available for future pe-
riods 

 
  

Canada  18,844,000 2026 to 2044 

USA  1,113,000 2034 onwards 
Philippines  684,000 2027 

  
 Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities. 
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21. Segmented Information 
 

The Company has one reportable segment operating in Canada and the United States, being that of 
development and sale of VERs and advisory services.  

 
Revenues 
 

Geographic information is as follows:  
 

Year Ended December 31 2024 2023 

Canada  3,186,278  3,553,424 
Europe  -  410,792 
USA  192,598  586,561 
Others  83,935  52,805 
Total $ 3,462,811 $ 4,603,582 

 
The Company had concentrated revenues as follows:  
 

Year Ended December 31 2024 2023 

Customer A  41%  9% 
Customer B  19%  8% 
Other  46%  83% 
Total  100%  100% 

 
The Company’s customers contributing to the concentrated revenues are not comparative balances from year 
to year. As at December 31, 2024, the Company had one customer who represented over 15% and another 
customer who represented over 14% of the total accounts receivable. 
 

 
22. Supplemental Disclosures with Respect to Cash Flows 
 

Changes in non-cash operating working capital: 
 

As at December 31, 2024 2023 

Accounts receivable   183,936   (252,911) 
Inventory    468,543   97,761 
Contract costs in-progress   44,928   48,649 
Prepaid expenses and deposits   48,584   (26,838) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   324,474   734,943 
Deferred revenue   1,609,026   208,654 
Total $ 2,679,401 $ 810,258 
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23. Subsequent Events 
 

On March 13, 2025, the Company entered into two promissory note agreements to convert balances previously 
included within accounts payable and accrued liabilities into formalized debt instruments. The combined 
principal amount of the notes is $642,863, bearing interest at Royal Bank of Canada’s prime rate plus 3% per 
annum, compounded monthly, retroactively effective from July 1, 2024. The maturity date for both notes is June 
30, 2026 unless the Company completes a financing at which the time repayments will be accelerated. 
 
On April 23, 2025, the Company entered into an amending agreement with the holder of Debenture A and 
Debenture C to extend the maturity dates of both debentures from their original terms to December 31, 2025. 
All other terms and conditions of the debentures remain unchanged. 
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